Unamortized bond premium 618,687   -   (46,114)   572,573   46,113
Unamortized bond discount (638,092)   -   47,560   (590,532)   (47,650)

Loan payable to the City of Loma Linda 13,555,343   164,609   (2,650,579)   11,069,373   744,200
Total 47,245,938$   164,609$   (4,549,133)$   42,861,414$   2,897,663$

The following amount was reported as deferred outflow of resources:

Beginning Ending Due within
Balance Additions Deletions Balance One Year

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unamortized gain on refunding 31,996$   -   (2,461)$   29,535$   2,461$

Note 18:  Prior Period Restatement

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the City discovered an improper entry made to
deferred revenue for ROPS principal and interest payments made in fiscal year 2017.
Therefore, an adjustment to beginning fund balance and net position has been recorded to
account for these variances. The restatement to beginning net position is as follows:

 Beginning Net
Position, as
previously
reported  Restatement

 Beginning Net
Position,

as restated
Governmental Fund

Special Projects Construction 90,794$   4,392,537$   4,483,331$

Proprietary Fund
Water Acquisition 9,568,709$   (2,091)$   9,566,618$

Fiduciary Fund
Redevelopment Obligation Retirement (21,871,373)$   5,881$   (21,865,492)$

CITY OF LOMA LINDA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

-82-

Note 18:  Prior Period Restatement, Continued

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 1, the City implemented GASB statement No. 75 (GASB 75) effective July
1, 2017. GASB 75, among other provisions, amended prior guidance with respect to the
reporting of postemployment benefits other than pensions (OPEB). GASB 75 establishes
standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred
inflows of resources, and expenses. GASB 75 requires that accounting changes adopted to